
1REAR BODY HOLDER
Step 1.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Rear Body Holder 
Extension

Cap 40241

1
Rear Body Holder 
Plate

Cap 41072

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x12

Cap 41453

2Body Holder ColumnCap 4081‐K4

2
Body Holder Column 
Support

Cap 4081‐K5

4Body Clip XLCap clips16

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x14

Cap 41167

1

2

3

4

5

7

6

(2x)

(2x)

(4x)

(2x)

(2x)(2x)



2FRONT BODY HOLDER
Step 2.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Front Body Holder Cap 41111

2Body Holder ColumnCap 4081‐K2

2
Body Holder Column 
Support

Cap 4081‐K3

4Body Clip XLCap clips14

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x14Cap 41165

1

2

3

4

5(2x)

(2x)

(4x)

(2x)



3BUMPER
Step 3.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Bumper SupportCap 41601

1Bumper FoamCap 40802

1Bumper FixationCap 40383

4
Bumper Holder 
ColumnCap 40834

4ClipCap 270025

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x16

Cap 41136

1

2

3

4(4x)

6(4x)

6(4x)



4FRONT BULKHEAD 
Step 4.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2Front BulkheadCap 40051

2
Front Upper 
Bulkhead PlateCap 41522

1
Front Bulkhead Plate 
Stiffener

Cap 41533

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x16

Cap 41564

1(2x)

2(2x)

3

4(4x)

CASTER SETUP
Select the front upper bulkhead plate holes 
to be coupled with the front bulkhead pins 

according to the desired caster

Coupling

Coupling



5FRONT BULKHEAD 
Step 4.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1Front Shock TowerCap 41121

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x12Cap 21452

2
Shock Absorber 
Column

Cap 41573

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw Flange M3x25

Cap 41634

2
Bearing Flange 
Shielded 8x12x3.5 
SMF128 ZZ

Cap 41375

5 (2x)

4(2x) 3 (2x)

2 (2x)

1
DEFAULT
SETUP



6REAR BULKHEAD 
Step 5.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Rear Bulkhead 
Engine Side

Cap 40061

1Rear BulkheadCap 40072

2
Bearing 15x24x5 
61802 ZZ

Cap 40273

2
Differential Bearing 
Bushing

Cap 40114

2Rear Upper BulkheadCap 40085

4
Cylindrical Head Cap 
Screw M4x12

Cap 41306

1

2

3 (2x) 4 (2x)

6(4x)

5(2x)

DIFFERENTIAL
NOT INCLUDED



7REAR BULKHEAD 
Step 5.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1Rear Shock TowerCap 41091

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x12Cap 21452

2
Shock Absorber 
Column

Cap 41573

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw Flange M3x25

Cap 41634

2
Rear Upper 
Suspension Arm 
Column

Cap 40555

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x12

Cap 41456

2Column M4 21mmCap 40997

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x10

Cap 41668

2 (4x)

3(2x)

DEFAULT SETUP

4 (2x)

5 (2x)
6 (2x)

7(2x)

8 (2x)

1



8REAR BULKHEAD 
Step 5.3

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41171

2
Bearing Flange 
Shielded 8x12x3.5 
SMF128 ZZ

Cap 41372

1 (4x)

REAR BODY 
HOLDER

1 (2x)



9FRONT LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 6.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere

Cap 40031

2
Front Lower 
Suspension Arm

Cap 40162

4
Suspension Pivot 
Bushing

Cap 40143

4
Shaft Seeger‐Rings 
14mm

Cap 40854

BUILD L/R

1 (2x)

2

3 (2x)

4 (2x)



10FRONT LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 6.2

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Shock Absorber 
Extension

Cap 40181

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x10

Cap 170232

2
Suspension Arm 
Sway‐bar Holder

Cap 40193

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x8

Cap 170324

2
Suspension Arm 
Sway‐bar Pivotball 
7.0mm

Cap 40795

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M3x8

Cap 170316

1

2(2x)

3

4(2x)

5

6

DEFAULT SETUP

BUILD L/R



11FRONT LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 6.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2Grub Screw M4x18Cap 40871

6Nylon WireCap 40862

1

2

Cut the nylon wire to 
a length of around 
5mm 

2(2x)

Cut the nylon wire to 
a length of around 
5mm 

BUILD L/R



12REAR LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 7.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere

Cap 40031

2
Rear Lower 
Suspension Arm

Cap 40152

4
Suspension Pivot 
Bushing

Cap 40143

4
Shaft Seeger‐Rings 
14mm

Cap 40854

1 (2x)

2

3 (2x)

4 (2x)

BUILD L/R



13REAR LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 7.2

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Shock Absorber 
Extension

Cap 40181

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x10

Cap 170232

2
Suspension Arm 
Sway‐bar Holder

Cap 40193

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x8

Cap 170324

2
Suspension Arm 
Sway‐bar Pivotball 
7.0mm

Cap 40795

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M3x8

Cap 170316

5

3

1

4(2x)

2(2x)

BUILD L/R

6



14REAR LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 7.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2Grub Screw M4x18Cap 40871

10Nylon WireCap 40862

Cut the nylon wire to 
a length of around 
5mm 

1

2

Cut the nylon wire to 
a length of around 
5mm 

2(4x)

BUILD L/R



15FRONT UPPER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 8.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere

Cap 40031

2
Front Upper 
Suspension Arm

Cap 40172

4
Suspension Pivot 
Bushing

Cap 40143

4
Shaft Seeger‐Rings 
14mm

Cap 40854

4Nylon WireCap 40865

2

4 (2x)

1 (2x)

3 (2x)

Cut the nylon wire to 
a length of around 
5mm 

5(2x)

BUILD L/R



16REAR UPPER 
SUSPENSION ARM

Step 9.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Rod End Ball Joint
Right Thread

Cap 41231

2
Rod End Ball Joint
Left Thread

Cap 41242

2Turnbuckles M5x40Cap 41253

2
Flange Nut Self‐
Locking M5 Right 
Thread

Cap 41264

2
Flange Nut Self‐
Locking M5 Left 
Thread

Cap 41275

1

2

3

4

5Right Thread

Left Thread

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 20.0mm

BUILD L/R



17
FRONT LOWER 

SUSPENSION ARMS 
MOUNTING

Step 10.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Screw

Cap 40121

8
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Shim 5x13x1

Cap 40132

1ChassisCap 40023

WHEELBASE SETUP
Short
Long

1 (4x)

2 (8x)

DEFAULT SETUP
Two shims below each 
suspension pivot sphere

RIGHT FRONT LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

LEFT FRONT LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

3



18
REAR LOWER 

SUSPENSION ARMS 
MOUNTING

Step 11.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Screw Short

Cap 41611

RIGHT REAR LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

LEFT REAR LOWER 
SUSPENSION ARM

1(4x)



19
FRONT UPPER 

SUSPENSION ARMS 
MOUNTING

Step 12.1

QtyPart NameCode#

6
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Shim 5x13x1

Cap 40131

2
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Screw

Cap 40122

2
Suspension Pivot 
Sphere Screw Short

Cap 41613

LEFT FRONT UPPER 
SUSPENSION ARM

RIGHT FRONT UPPER 
SUSPENSION ARM

FRONT BULKHEAD 

2(2x)

1 (6x)

ANTI‐DIVE SETUP
Increase or decrease the number of shims 
according to the desired anti‐dive effect

3 (2x)



20FRONT BULKHEAD 
MOUNTING

Step 13.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41171

(4x)

FRONT BULKHEAD

1



21REAR BULKHEAD 
MOUNTING

Step 14.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41171

(4x)

REAR BULKHEAD

1



22
REAR UPPER 

SUSPENSION ARMS 
MOUNTING

Step 15.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Rear Upper 
Suspension Arm 
Column Plate

Cap 41081

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x8Cap 21462

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M5

Cap 41263

(2x) REAR UPPER 
SUSPENSION ARM

1

2(2x)

3(2x)



23FRONT SWAY‐BAR
Step 16.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Sway‐bar ShaftCap 40511

1
Sway‐bar Shaft 
SpacerCap 40532

1Sway‐bar HolderCap 40503

1
Sway‐bar Blade 
1.7mm

Cap 40524

1Grub Screw M4x4Cap 170105

1Grub Screw M5x5Cap 41196
1

2

4

3

6

5

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 0.7mm

DEFAULT SETUP
Select angular position according 
to the desired stiffness



24FRONT SWAY‐BAR
Step 16.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Sway‐bar Shaft 
Spacer

Cap 40531

1Sway‐bar HolderCap 40502

1Sway‐bar BladeCap 40523

1Grub Screw M4x4Cap 170104

1Grub Screw M5x5Cap 41195

1

2

3

4

5

DEFAULT SETUP
Select angular position 
according to the desired 

stiffness



25REAR SWAY‐BAR
Step 17.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Sway‐bar ShaftCap 40511

2
Sway‐bar Holder 
ShimCap 40612

2Sway‐bar HolderCap 40503

2Sway‐bar BladeCap 40524

2Grub Screw M4x4Cap 170105

2Grub Screw M5x5Cap 41196

DEFAULT SETUP
The sway‐bar holder must 

stick out around 0.2mm

1

3(2x)

4(2x)

2(2x) 5(2x)

6(2x)

DEFAULT SETUP
Select angular position 
according to the desired 

stiffness



26SWAY‐BAR LINKS
Step 18.1

QtyPart NameCode#

8Uniball Link 7mmCap 23611

4Turnbuckles M4x18Cap 41382

1

1
2

LEFT REAR
SWAY‐BAR LINK

RIGHT REAR
SWAY‐BAR LINK

RIGHT FRONT
SWAY‐BAR LINK

LEFT FRONT
SWAY‐BAR LINK

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 6.0mm

BUILD L/R



27BUMPER MOUNTING
Step 19.1

QtyPart NameCode#

3
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M4

Cap 8541

3
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41172

BUMPER

1 (3x)

2(3x)



28FRONT BODY HOLDER
MOUNTING

Step 20.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x12

Cap 41451 1 (2x)

FRONT BODY HOLDER



29FRONT UPRIGHT
Step 21.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2Front UprightCap 40211

4
Bearing 8x19x6 6078 
ZZCap 40252

2Front Upright AxleCap 40483

2
Front Upright 
Steering Extension

Cap 40234

4
Cylindrical Head Cap 
Screw M4x20

Cap 40235

2Steering StopCap 40956

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x25Cap 41217

2Upright Axle SpacerCap 41758

1

(2x) 2
3

4

5(2x)

6

7

8

DEFAULT SETUP

BUILD L/R



30FRONT UPRIGHT
Step 21.2

QtyPart NameCode#

2Wheel DriverCap 40461

4Grub Screw M5x5Cap 41192

1

1(2x)

Push the wheel 
driver close to 

the bearing and 
tighten the 
grub screws

BUILD L/R



DEFAULT SETUP
Thickness 1.0mm

31FRONT UPRIGHT
Step 21.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2Front Upper UprightCap 40221

2
Front Upper Upright 
Shim 1.0mmCap 40352

4Upright Bushing ACap 40433

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x18

Cap 41184

2
Pivot Ball 13.8mm 
Long

Cap 41015

2Pivot Ball 13.8mmCap 41006

4Adjusting Nut M15x1Cap 3044R‐K7

4OR 10x1.5Cap 3044R‐K8

1

2

DEFAULT SETUP
Bushing A

3 (2x)

4 (2x)

5

6

7(2x) 8 (2x)

When tightening the nut 
leave a little play 

between the nut and 
pivot ball so that the 

pivot ball is free to move 

BUILD L/R



32FRONT UPRIGHT
Step 21.4

QtyPart NameCode#

2Brake DiscCap 40491

1

BUILD L/R



33REAR UPRIGHT
Step 22.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2Rear UprightCap 40201

2
Rear Upright Upper 
Suspension Arm 
Extension Side 1

Cap 41582

2
Rear Upright Upper 
Suspension Arm 
Extension Side 2

Cap 41593

8
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x8

Cap 21474

4
Bearing 8x19x6 6078 
ZZ

Cap 40255

2Rear Driving AxleCap 40886

2Upright Axle SpacerCap 41757

1

2

3

4 (4x)

5(2x)

6

7

BUILD L/R



34REAR UPRIGHT
Step 22.2

QtyPart NameCode#

4Pivot Ball 13.8mmCap 41001

4Adjusting Nut M15x1Cap 3044R‐K2

4OR 10x1.5Cap 3044R‐K3

1(2x)

3(2x)

2(2x)

When tightening the nut 
leave a little play 

between the nut and 
pivot ball so that the 

pivot ball is free to move 

BUILD L/R



35REAR UPRIGHT
Step 22.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2Wheel DriverCap 40461

4Grub Screw M5x5Cap 41192

1

1(2x)

Push the wheel 
driver close to 

the bearing and 
tighten the 
grub screws

BUILD L/R



36REAR UPRIGHT
Step 22.4

QtyPart NameCode#

2Brake DiscCap 40491

1

BUILD L/R



1

37FRONT UPRIGHT 
MOUNTING

Step 23.1

QtyPart NameCode#

14Pivot Shim 1.0mmCap 40621

(7x)

DEFAULT SETUP
5 shims

DEFAULT SETUP
2 shims

FRONT 
UPRIGHT

BUILD L/R



38REAR UPRIGHT 
MOUNTING

Step 24.1

QtyPart NameCode#

16Pivot Shim 1.0mmCap 40621

2DogboneCap 4093‐K2

4Protective BellowsCap 40913

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M5x25Cap 41314

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M5Cap 41265

1(8x)

DEFAULT SETUP
Front 3 shimsREAR

UPRIGHT

2

4

3(2x)

5

DEFAULT
SETUP

DEFAULT SETUP
Rear 5 shims

BUILD L/R



39SERVO SAVER & 
STEERING LINK

Step 25.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Servo Saver ColumnCap 40681

1Servo Saver CylinderCap 40652

2
Bearing 6x12x4 8706 
ZZ

Cap 40293

1Steering BellcrankCap 40634

1
Steering Bellcrank 
UpperCap 40675

2Shim 18x22x0.2Cap 40726

1Servo Saver SpringCap 40697

1
Servo Saver Spring 
Ring

Cap 40668

1OR 16x1.78Cap 40739

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 13.4mm

1

2

3 (2x)

4
5

6 (2x)
7

8

9



40SERVO SAVER & 
STEERING LINK

Step 25.2

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Servo Saver Pivotball 
7.0mm

Cap 40701

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x10

Cap 41662

1
Servo Saver Stiffener 
Spacer Shim

Cap 40593

1(2x)

2(2x)

2



41SERVO SAVER & 
STEERING LINK

Step 25.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2Turnbuckle M4x84Cap 30411

2Uniball Link 7mmCap 23612

2
Uniball Link 7mm 
Long

Cap 31793

1

2

3

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 69.0mm

BUILD L/R



42SERVO SAVER & 
STEERING LINK

Step 25.4

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Steering Bellcrank 
Extension

Cap 40641

1Washer M5Cap 41412

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M5X10

Cap 41423

2
Steering Pivotball 
7.0mm

Cap 40714

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x16

Cap 41565

DEFAULT SETUP

1

2

3

5
(2x)

4(2x)

Insert the 
pivotballs in the 
steering uniballs 
before tightening 
the screws



43STEERING SERVO & 
LINKS MOUNTING

Step 26.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x12

Cap 21451

2
Steering Pivotball 
7.0mm

Cap 40712

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4x20

Cap 41743

DEFAULT SETUP

SERVO SAVER & 
STEERING LINK

1

2 (2x)

3 (2x)

Insert the pivotballs in the steering 
uniballs before tightening the screws



44TANK MOUNTING
Step 27.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1TankCap 41481

3
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x12Cap 21452 1

1(3x)



45LATERAL RIGHT 
STIFFENER

Step 28.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Lateral StiffenerCap 40041

1Lateral ProtectionCap 40422

2ClipCap 270023

2
Lateral Body Holder 
Column

Cap 41394

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x16Cap 41135

1
Lateral Engine 
FixationCap 40766

1
Lateral Engine 
Fixation BushingCap 40777

2
Cylindrical Head Cap 
Screw M5x16Cap 41328

1
Cylindrical Head Cap 
Screw M4x25Cap 41679

1

2

3 (2x)

4 (2x)

5 (2x)

6

7

8 (2x)
9



46BATTERY HOLDER
Step 29.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Battery Holder PlateCap 40401

1Battery Holder BoxCap 40752

8Carbon Fiber Nut M3Cap 40843

8
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M3x10

Cap 170274

1

2

3(8x)

4(8x)



47
LATERAL RIGHT 

STIFFENER & BATTERY 
HOLDER MOUNTING

Step 30.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M4

Cap 8541

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41172

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x25

Cap 41213

LATERAL RIGHT STIFFENER

BATTERY HOLDER

1(2x)

2 233



48LATERAL LEFT 
STIFFENER

Step 31.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Lateral StiffenerCap 40041

1Lateral ProtectionCap 40422

2ClipCap 270023

2
Lateral Body Holder 
Column Muffler Side

Cap 41404

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x16Cap 41135

2

3 (2x)

1

5(2x)

4(2x)



49
LATERAL LEFT 

STIFFENER & MUFFLER 
HOLDER MOUNTING

Step 32.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Muffler Holder PlateCap 40411

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M4Cap 8542

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

Cap 41173

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x25

Cap 41214

LATERAL LEFT STIFFENER

MUFFLER HOLDER

2(2x) 1

3 344



50SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

Step 33.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Servo PlateCap 40331

1
Servo Saver Stiffener 
Spacer Cap 40582

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M3x6

Cap 170293

1

2

3(2x)



51SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

Step 33.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1Receiver BoxCap 4155‐K1

1Nut Self‐locking M3Cap 170402

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x25

Cap 41473

1

1(2x)

Nuts must be 
placed in the 
receiver box seats 
before tightening 
the screws

3 (2x)



52SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

Step 33.3

QtyPart NameCode#

16Servo BushingCap 180861

16
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x6Cap 170302

FOUR SERVOS
NOT INCLUDED

1(16x)

2(16x)



53SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

Step 33.4

QtyPart NameCode#

1Receiver Box CoverCap 4155‐K1

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M2x16Cap 170472

1Antenna TubeCap 14001‐53

1

2(4x)

RECEIVER
NOT INCLUDED

3



54SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

Step 33.5

QtyPart NameCode#

4Column M4 30mmCap 40561

4
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4X10Cap 41462

1(4x)

2(4x)



55
SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX 
MOUNTING

Step 34.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x12

Cap 21451

SERVO PLATE & 
RECEIVER BOX

1(4x)



56SERVO SAVER 
STIFFENER MOUNTING

Step 35.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Servo Saver StiffenerCap 40341

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M3x8Cap 170312

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x8

Cap 21463

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M4X10

Cap 41464

3(2x)
2(2x)

1

4



57FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.1

QtyPart NameCode#

4Shock BodyCap 31271

4Shock Seal O‐RingCap 31402

8
Shock Seal Washer 
3.6X7X2.5

Cap 3138 K3

8Shock Seal O‐RingCap 3138 K4

4
Shock Seal Washer 
3.5X7X1.0Cap 3138 K5

4Shock Seal CapCap 31286

Apply some mineral oil 
before assembling

1

2

3

3

5

4

4

6

BUILD L/R



58FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.2

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Teflon Coated Shock 
Shaft 

Cap 31341

4Shim 2.6x6x0.6Cap 31432

4
Shock Piston
1.2X8Holes

Cap 31333

4Self‐locking Nut M2.5Cap 170394

Tapered sideFlat side

1

2

4

3

BUILD L/R



59FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.3

QtyPart NameCode#

4Shock UniballCap 41681

Apply some mineral oil 
before assembling

1

DEFAULT SETUP
FRONT: 24.0mm
REAR: 24.0mm

Measure with the shock 
shaft fully extended

BUILD L/R



60FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.4

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Shock Spring Adjust 
Nut

Cap 3129 K1

4
Shock Spring Adjust 
Nut O‐Ring

Cap 3129 K2

FILL SHOCK AS FOLLOWS
1. Extend the shock shaft completely
2. Fill up the shock body fully with silicone oil (not 

included)
3. Move the shock shaft slowly up and down to let 

all air bubbles escape from oil

DEFAULT SETUP
FRONT: 1000cSt
REAR: 1000cSt

1

2

BUILD L/R



61FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.5

QtyPart NameCode#

4Shock CapCap 3131 K1

4M2.0x4.6 HEX ScrewCap 3131 K2

4Shock BladderCap 31323

CLOSE SHOCK AS FOLLOWS
1. Insert the shock bladder into the 

shock cap
2. Slowly push the shock shaft up to the 

end of shock cap (some oil could leak 
out from the shock)

3. Then tight the screw M2.0x4.6

1

3

2

1

3

BUILD L/R



62FRONT & REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBERS

Step 36.6

QtyPart NameCode#

4
Shock Cap Ball 
Bushing

Cap 3131 K1

2Front SpringCap XXXX2

2Rear SpringCap XXXX3

4Shock Spring HolderCap 31354

4
Shock Absorber 
Uniball Sphere 
Bushing

Cap 41695

1

INITIAL VALUE
FRONT: X.Xmm
REAR:  X.Xmm

This initial value must be 
changed to set up the 
required ride height

DEFAULT SETUP
FRONT: Front spring (2)
REAR: Rear spring (3)

2 3

5

4

BUILD L/R



63SHOCK ABSORBERS 
MOUNTING

Step 37.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Shock Absorber 
Uniball Sphere

Cap 41641

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw Flange M3x12

Cap 170252

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M3

Cap 25473

1(2x)

2(2x)

3 (2x)

FRONT SHOCK 
ABSORBERS



64SHOCK ABSORBERS 
MOUNTING

Step 37.2

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Shock Absorber 
Uniball Sphere

Cap 41641

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw Flange M3x12

Cap 170252

2
Flange Nut Self‐
locking M3

Cap 25473

3

1

2

(2x)

(2x)

(2x)

REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBER

REAR SHOCK 
ABSORBER



65TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTING

Step 38.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1Transmission ShaftCap 41331

1
Differential Pignon 
24TCap 41352

2
Shaft Seeger Ring 
12mm

Cap 21293

1

2

3 (2x)



66TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTING

Step 38.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1Transmission SupportCap 40091

2
Bearing 12x21x5 
61801 ZZCap 40282

1

2(2x)



67TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTING

Step 38.3

QtyPart NameCode#

2
Cylindrical Head Cap 
Screw M5x16

Cap 41321

1
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M4x14

'Cap 41172

1

2

(2x)



68TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTING

Step 38.4

QtyPart NameCode#

1Later Engine StiffenerCap 40391

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M5x12Cap 41702

2
Countersunk Head 
Cap Screw M5x12

Cap 41323 1

OPTIONAL

2 (2x)

OPTIONAL

3 (2x)

OPTIONAL



69TRANSMISSION 
MOUNTING

Step 38.5

QtyPart NameCode#

1Crown Gear 64TCap 41341

2
Shaft Seeger Ring 
12mmCap 21292

1

2 (2x)



70SERVO STEERING LINK
Step 39.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2Turnbuckle M4x28Cap 32171

2Uniball Link 7mmCap 23612

2
Uniball Link 7mm 
Long

Cap 31793

DEFAULT SETUP
Around 14.0mm

1

2

3

BUILD L/R



71SERVO STEERING LINKS 
MOUNTING

Step 40.1

QtyPart NameCode#

2Servo HornCap 41021

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x6Cap 170302

2Uniball 7mmCap 22373

2
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x8

Cap 170324

SERVO 
STEERING LINKS

2 (2x)

3 (2x)

4(2x)

1(2x)

STEERING LINKS
NOT INCLUDED 



72LEFT BRAKE & 
THROTTLE LINK

Step 41.1

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Throttle Extension 
Lever

Cap 41031

1Servo HornCap 41022

2Throttle Brake T JointCap 26313

2Self‐locking Nut M3Cap 170404

8CollarCap 160155

8Grub Screw M3x3Cap 170066

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x16

Cap 170287

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x20

Cap 41738

1Throttle SpringCap 170419

1Brake LinkageCap 410510

1Throttle LinkageCap 410611

1

2

3

4

3

45(8x)

6(8x)

7

8
9

10

11

STEERING LINKS
NOT INCLUDED 



73RIGHT BRAKE LINK
Step 41.2

QtyPart NameCode#

1Servo HornCap 41021

1Throttle Brake T JointCap 26312

1Self‐locking Nut M3Cap 170403

4CollarCap 160154

4Grub Screw M3x3Cap 170065

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x16

Cap 170286

1

2

3

4

5

(4x)

(4x)

6

STEERING LINKS
NOT INCLUDED 



74BRAKE & THROTTLE 
LINKS MOUNTING

Step 41.3

QtyPart NameCode#

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x6

Cap 170301

1
Button Head Cap 
Screw M3x12

Cap 170262

1

2

RIGHT BRAKE 
LINK

LEFT BRAKE & 
THROTTLE LINK

STEERING LINKS
NOT INCLUDED 



75WHEELBASE

Technical
Features

LONG
WHEELBASE

CONFIGURATION

SHORT
WHEELBASE

CONFIGURATIONCASTER
POSITION APPROX. 

WHEELBASE 
[mm]

APPROX.
CASTER

[°]

APPROX. 
WHEELBASE 

[mm]

APPROX.
CASTER

[°]

5156.0⁄⁄1

5138.5⁄⁄2

51111.0⁄⁄3

50913.5⁄⁄4

⁄⁄5066.05

⁄⁄5048.56

⁄⁄50211.07

⁄⁄50013.58

1
2
3
4
5

6
7

8

CASTER POSITION

Short
Long

WHEELBASE CONFIGURATION


